
 

Mrs Annwen Morgan 
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive 

 
CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices 
LLANGEFNI 
Ynys Môn - Anglesey 

LL77 7TW 
 
Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500 

Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839 

 

 

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD  NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
PWYLLGOR GWAITH 

 

 
THE EXECUTIVE 

 

DYDD LLUN 
24 IONAWR 2022 

 2.00 o’r gloch  

MONDAY 
24 JANUARY 2022 

2.00 pm   
CYFARFOD RHITHWIR WEDI’I  

FFRYDIO’N FYW (AR HYN O BRYD NID 

OES MODD I’R CYHOEDD FYNYCHU) 

VIRTUAL LIVE STREAMED  
MEETING (AT PRESENT MEMBERS OF 

THE PUBLIC ARE UNABLE TO ATTEND) 

Swyddog Pwyllgor 
Ann Holmes 

01248 752518 
Committee Officer 

 
AELODAU/MEMBERS 
 
Plaid Cymru/Party of Wales 
 

Llinos Medi Huws, Carwyn Jones, R Meirion Jones, Alun W Mummery, Robert G Parry, OBE, 
FRAgS, Robin Wyn Williams 
 

Annibynnol/Independent 
 
Richard Dew, Dafydd Rhys Thomas, Ieuan Williams 
 

 
 
COPI ER GWYBODAETH  /  COPY FOR INFORMATION   
 
I Aelodau'r Cyngor Sir  /  To the Members of the County Council 
 
Bydd aelod sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn cael gwahoddiad i’r cyfarfod i siarad (ond nid i bleidleisio) os ydy o/hi wedi 
gofyn am gael rhoddi eitem ar y rhaglen dan Reolau Gweithdrefn y Pwyllgor Gwaith. Efallai  bydd y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn 
ystyried ceisiadau gan aelodau sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith i siarad ar faterion eraill.  
 
A non-Executive member will be invited to the meeting and may speak (but not vote) during the meeting, if he/she has 
requested the item to be placed on the agenda under the Executive Procedure Rules.  Requests by non-Executive 
members to speak on other matters may be cons idered at the discretion of The Executive.  
 

Public Document Pack



Please note that meetings of the Committee are streamed for live and subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website. The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act and data collected during this live stream will be retained in accordance with 
the Authority’s published policy. 
 

 

A G E N D A 
 

 

1    DECLARATION OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declaration of interest from a Member or Officer in respect of any 

item of business. 
 

2    URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HER 

APPOINTED OFFICER   

 No urgent matters at the time of dispatch of this agenda. 
 

3    MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 18) 

 To submit for confirmation, the draft minutes of the meetings of the Executive held 
on the following dates:- 

 
•  29 November 2021 

•  13 December 2021 
 

4    CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL  (Pages 19 - 24) 

 To submit for adoption, the draft minutes of the Corporate Parenting Panel held on 
7 December 2021. 
 

5    THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 25 - 40) 

 To submit a report by the Head of Profession – HR and Transformation (and 
Interim Head of Democratic Services). 

 

6    DRAFT REVENUE BUDGET 2022/23  (Pages 41 - 56) 

 To submit a report by the Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer.  

 

7    CAPITAL BUDGET 2022/23 – INITIAL PROPOSAL  (Pages 57 - 68) 

 To submit a report by the Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer.  
 

8    SHARED EQUITY POLICY  (Pages 69 - 106) 

 To submit a report by the Head of Housing Services.  
 

9    EXCLUSION OF  THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  (Pages 107 - 110) 

 To consider adopting the following:- 
 

“Under Section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the press 
and public from the meeting during the discussion on the following item on the 

grounds that it may involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Schedule 12A of the said Act and in the attached Public Interest Test.”  
 



10    RESPONSE TO THE LOCAL HOUSING CHALLENGE - DEVELOPMENT BY 
YSBYTY PENRHOS STANLEY, HOLYHEAD  (Pages 111 - 116) 

 To submit a report by the Head of Housing Services. 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 1 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 

Minutes of the virtual meeting held on 29 November 2021 
 
 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Llinos Medi Huws (Chair) 
Councillor Ieuan Williams (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors R Dew, Carwyn Jones, R Meirion Jones, Alun Mummery, 
Bob Parry OBE FRAgS, Dafydd Rhys Thomas, Robin Williams 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive, 
Deputy Chief Executive, 
Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer, 
Director of Education, Skills and Young People, 
Head of Profession (HR) and Transformation, 
Head of Regulation and Economic Development, 
Interim Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer, 
Head of Adults’ Services, 
Programme, Business Planning and Performance Manager (GM), 

Policy and Welsh Language Manager (FO), 
Senior Manager – Primary (OD), 
Scrutiny Manager (AGD), 
Policy Officer (RWJ), 
Committee Officer (MEH). 
 

ALSO PRESENT:  Councillors Glyn Haynes, K P Hughes, T Ll Hughes MBE, Dylan Rees, 
Dafydd Roberts.  
 

APOLOGIES: None  
 

 
 
The Chair welcomed Mr Rhys Hughes, who has been appointed as Interim Director of 
Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer to the meeting. 

 
1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
No declaration of interest was received at the meeting. 
 

2 URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HER APPOINTED 
OFFICER  
 
None to report. 
 

3 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting of the Executive held on 25 October, 2021 were 
presented for the Executive’s approval. 
 
It was resolved that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Executive held on 25 
October, 2021 be confirmed as correct. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



  

 2 

4 THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The report of the Head of Democratic Services incorporating the updated Executive’s 
Forward Work Programme for the period from December 2021 to July 2022 was presented 
for the Executive’s consideration.  The Policy Officer highlighted the following changes :– 
 

 New items on the Forward Work Programme 
 

 Item 4 - Schools’ Digital Strategy for the Executive’s 13 December, 2021 
meeting.
[...]
ues 
to negotiate and secure voluntary community benefits for Anglesey and to communicate 
with developers the expectations for voluntary community benefits for hosting major 
developments.  He further said that aligning the CBC’s Strategy with latest policy, 
legislation and guidance (including the Wellbeing of Future and Generations Act, Future 
Wales and the drive towards net zero 2050) is important for the island in the future.   
 
It was resolved to support and formally adopt the revised Community Benefit 
Contributions Strategy. 
 
 
 
 The meeting concluded at 11.45 am 

 
 COUNCILLOR IEUAN WILLIAMS 
 CHAIR 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 

Minutes of the virtual meeting held on 13 December, 2021   

PRESENT: Councillor Llinos Medi (Chair) 
Councillor Ieuan Williams (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Richard Dew, Carwyn Jones, R. Meirion Jones, 
Alun Mummery, R.G. Parry, OBE FRAgS, Dafydd Rhys 
Thomas, Robin Williams.  

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive  
Deputy Chief Executive 
Director of Function (Resources) & Section 151 Officer 
Acting Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring 
Officer 
Director of Education, Skills and Young People  
Head of Service (Regulation and Economic Development) 
Head of Profession (HR) and Transformation 
IT Team Manager (MGH) 
Policy Officer (RWJ) 
Committee Officer (ATH) 

APOLOGIES: None 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Glyn Haynes, Kenneth Hughes, Trefor Lloyd 
Hughes, MBE, Aled Morris Jones, Dafydd Roberts, Mr Arwel 
Wyn Owen (Head of Adults’ Services) 

 
The Chair in welcoming all those present to this meeting of the Executive took the 
opportunity to thank everyone who had gone the extra mile over the past year to ensure the 
continuation of the Council’s business and the safety and well-being of the Island and its 
residents; on behalf of the Executive she wished them, the Council’s elected members and 
its staff and their families the best over the coming Christmas and New Yea
[...]
 

7.3. Based on the above, it would be possible to continue to invest in services in 2023/24, with the 
level of investment depending on the Council Tax rise but the position begins to worsen again 
in 2024/25, with a 2% rise in Council Tax required merely to maintain the existing level of 
service. However, it should be noted that the figures are based on a number of assumptions 
which can change significantly over the next two years. 

 MATTERS FOR DECISION 

8.1. The final budget will not be approved by the full Council until 10 March 2022, however, at this 
point, the Executive is recommended to approve the following:- 

 The initial proposed budget for 2022/23 of £158.365m; 

 A proposed increase in Council Tax of 2%, taking the Band D charge to £1,367.46; 

 That the Executive seek the opinion of the public on the initial budget proposal and Council 

Tax rise for 2022/23. 

  

Page 53



APPENDIX 2 
 

 
PROPOSED  BUDGET 2022/23 BY SERVICE 

 

Budget 2021/22 
Budget 

2022/23 
Proposed 

Budget 

Movement % 
Change 

 £’m £’m £’m % 

Lifelong Learning     

Schools 42.628 45.245 + 2.617 + 6.14 

Central Education  10.974 10.889 - 0.085 - 0.78 

Culture 1.208 1.270 + 0.062 + 5.13 

Total Lifelong Learning 54.810 57.404 + 2.594 + 4.73 
     

Highways, Waste & Property     

Highways 6.384 6.907 + 0.523 + 8.19 

Property 0.922 1.404 + 0.482 + 52.25 

Waste 8.825 9.257 + 0.432 + 4.89 

Total Highways, Waste & Property 16.131 17.568 + 1.437 + 8.91 
     

Regulation & Economic Development     

Economic Development & Maritime 1.955 2.221 + 0.266 + 13.63 

Planning & Public Protection 2.247 2.386 + 0.139 +6.18 

Total Reg & Economic Development 4.202 4.607 + 0.405 +9.65 
     

Adult Services 27.733 29.732 + 1.999 + 7.21 
     

Children Services  11.188 12.115 + 0.927 + 8.29 
     

Corporate Transformation     

Human Resources  1.368 1.480 + 0.112 + 8.16 

ICT 3.200 3.708 + 0.508 + 15.88 

Transformation 0.869 0.999 + 0.130 +15.02 

Total Corporate Transform
[...]
 Recommended Capital Programme 
2022/23 

 
35,961 

Funded By:   
General Capital Grant  1,486 
Supported Borrowing General  2,157 
General Balances  1,681 
21st Century Schools Supported Borrowing  1,168 
21st Century Schools Unsupported Borrowing  5,261 
HRA Reserve & In Year Surplus  10,099 
HRA Unsupported Borrowing  6,000 
Capital Receipts  600 
External Grants   4,854 
Earmarked Reserves  1,195 
General Fund Unsupported Borrowing  138 
2021/22 Funding Brought Forward  1,322 

2022/23 Total Capital Funding  35,961 
 

  

Page 57

Agenda Item 7

mailto:rmjfi@ynysmon.gov.uk


B – What other options did you consider and why did you reject them and/or opt 
for this option?  

A number of additional schemes are to be considered in the capital programme, with the 
main driving factor in funding being affordability and the maximisation of external grant 
funding. 

 

C – Why is this a decision for the Executive? 
 

The matter is delegated to the Executive to propose the capital budget. 
 

 

CH – Is this decision consistent with policy approved by the full Council? 
 

Yes 
 

D – Is this decision within the budget approved by the Council? 
 

          N/A  

Dd –  Assessing the potential impact (if relevant): 

1 How does this decision impact on our 
long term needs as an Island? 

The capital budget ensures funding to maintain 
the Council’s assets and forms part of the 
strategy to meet the objectives set out in the 
Council’s corporate plan. 
 

2 Is this a decision which it is envisaged 
will prevent future costs / 
dependencies on the Authority? If so, 
how? 

 

Continued maintenance of the Council’s assets 
will prevent larger costs in the future 

3 Have we been working collaboratively 
with other organisations to come to this 
decision?  If so, please advise whom 

Capital projects in respect of 21st Century 
Schools and the HRA are aligned to priorities set 
out by the Welsh Government 
 

4 Have Anglesey citizens played a part 
in drafting this way f
[...]
osed programme for 2022/23 will see the continued investment in the 
existing to stock to ensure continued compliance with the WHQS standards, with £9.555m 
being invested. A further £9.229m will be spent on developing new properties and in re-
purchasing former right to buy properties. 

 
7.2. The programme will be funded from: the HRA Reserve (£3.080m), the revenue surplus 

generated in 2022/23 (£7.019m), Welsh Government grants (£2.685m) and new unsupported 
borrowing (£6.000m). 

 
7.3. The long term investment programme, and how it will be funded over the next 30 years will be 

set out in the Housing Revenue Account business plan which will be presented to the Executive 
in due course. 

 
8. SUMMARY RECOMMENDED CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2022/23 

 
8.1. The recommended capital programme for 2022/23 is summarised in Table 6 below and 

analysed in further detail in Appendix 2. 
 

Table 6 
Summary Recommended Capital Programme 2022/23 

 

 Ref £’000 

 
2021/22 Schemes Brought Forward 

 
Para 4.1 & Table 2 

 
1,322 

Refurbishment / Replacement of Assets Para 4.2. 5,042 
New One Off Capital Projects  Para 5.2 & Table 3 1,432 
New One Off Capital Projects (Funded from Reserves 
and Unsupported Borrowing) 

Para 5.3 & Table 4  783 
 

21st Century Schools Para 6 8,598 
Housing Revenue Account Para 7 18,784 

Total Recommended Capital Programme 2022/23  35,961 

   
Funded By:   
General Capital Grant  1,486 
Supported Borrowing General  2,157 
General Balances  1,681 
21st Century Schools Supported Borrowing  1,168 
21st Century Schools Unsupported Borrowing  5,261 
HRA Reserve & In Year Surplus  10,099 
HRA Unsupported Borrowing  6,000 
Capital Receipts  600 
External Grants   4,854 
Earmarked Reserves  1,195 
General Fund Unsupported Borrowing  138 
2021/22 Funding Brought Forward  1,322 

2022/23 Total Capital Funding  35,961 

 

  

Page 66



APPENDIX 2 

PROPOSED CAPITAL BUDGET 2022/23 

Scheme Budget 

£’000 

External 
Grants 

£’000 

General 
Capital 
Gr
[...]
and A 3,768 0 0 0 3,768 0 0 0 0 

Band B 4,830 2,169 0 1,168 1,493 0 0 0 0 

Total 21st Century Schools 8,598 2,169 0 1,168 5,261 0 0 0 0 

          

TOTAL GENERAL FUND 17,177 3,491 1,486 3,325 5,399 0 600 1,195 1,681 

 

Housing Revenue Account 

WHQS Planned Maintenance Programme 9,555 2,685 0 0 0 6,870 0 0 0 

New Developments & Re-Purchase of Right to 
Buy Properties 

9,229 0 0 0 6,000 3,229 0 0 0 

TOTAL HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 18,784 2,685 0 0 6,000 10,099 0 0 0 

 

TOTAL CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2022/23 35,961 6,176 1,486 3,325 11,399 10,099 600 1,195 1,681 

 

 

P
age 68



1 

V1.3: April 2021 

 

Isle of Anglesey County Council 

Report to: The Executive  

 

Date: 24 January, 2022 

Subject: Responding to the local housing challenge- 

Shared Equity Policy 

Portfolio Holder(s): Cll. A Mummery 

Head of Service / 
Director: 

 

Ned Michael 

Report Author: 
Tel: 

E-mail: 

Elliw Llyr, Policy, Commissioning and Strategy 
Manager 

01248752137 
Elliw Llyr@ynysmon.gov.uk 

Local Members:   

 

 

A –Recommendation/s and reason/s 

R1 Recommend that the Executive approve the Shared Equity Policy. 

 

1. Background 

As part of it’s range of initiatives to offer affordable housing, Housing Services 

propose to introduce a Shared Equity Policy which will assist those who are 

unable to buy their home on the open market and those unable to gain access to 

Social Housing. Buying a home remains outside the range of many first-time 

buyers due to high property prices relative to local incomes and the deposits 

required. 

 

The Share Equity Policy assists in meeting two objectives identified within our 

Housing Strategy which are: 

Theme 1 – Development of the right homes for Anglesey’s future 

Theme 2 – Making best use of existing housing stock and improving homes 

and communities 

With the action being that we will ‘offer social rented properties, intermediate 

rents, self build and assistance to first time buyers’. 

 

Recent information has h
[...]
enue Budget 2022/23
	7 Capital Budget 2022/23 – Initial Proposal
	8 Shared Equity Policy
	Report - Shared Equity Policy
	Appendix 1 - Shared Equity Policy
	Appendix 2 - Equality Impact Assessment
	Appendix 3 - Welsh-Language Impact Assessment

	9 Exclusion of  the Press and Public
	10 Response to the Local Housing Challenge - Development by Ysbyty Penrhos Stanley, Holyhead



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 1 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 

          Minutes of the virtual meeting held on 24 January 2022 
 

 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Llinos Medi (Chair) 
Councillor Ieuan Williams (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Richard Dew, Carwyn Jones, R. Meirion Jones, Alun 
Mummery, R.G. Parry, OBE FRAgS, Dafydd Rhys Thomas, Robin 
Williams. 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive  
Deputy Chief Executive 
Director of Function (Resources) & Section 151 Officer 
Director of Education, Skills and Young People  
Director of Social Services 
Head of Housing Services 
Head of Adults’ Services 
Head of Profession (HR) and Transformation 
Service Manager (Housing Strategy, Commissioning and Policy) (ELl) 
Scrutiny Manager (AGD) 
Policy Officer (RWJ) 
Committee Officer (ATH)   
 

APOLOGIES:  None   
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Glyn Haynes, Dylan Rees, Dafydd Roberts, Mr Eryl Crump 
(Local Democracy Reporter) 
    

 
 

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
No declaration of interest was received. 
 

2 URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HER APPOINTED 
OFFICER  

 
None to report.  
 

3 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the previous meetings of the Executive held on 29 November, 2021 and 13 
December, 2021 were presented for confirmation. 
 
It was resolved that the minutes of the previous meetings of the Executive held on 
the following dates be approved as correct – 
 

 29 November, 2021 

 13 December, 2021 

 
 



 
 

 2 

4 CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL  

 
The draft minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel held on 7 December, 
2021 were submitted for adoption. 
 
It was resolved that the draft minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Parenting 
Panel held on 7 December, 2021 be adopted. 

 
5 THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The report of the Interim Head of Democratic Services incorporating the Executive’s 
updated Forward Work Programme for the period from February to September, 2022 was 
presented for the Executive’s consideration and the following changes were highlighted – 
 
 Item 2 – Anglesey Further Education Trust Annual Report and Accounts 2020/21 which 

is a new item for the Executive’s 14 February, 2022 meeting. 

 Item 6 – Road Maintenance and Highways Asset Management Policy which is to be re-
scheduled to a date to be confirmed. 
Items 8 -18 (Budget setting and Budget monitoring related) confirmed for the 
Executive’s 3 March, 2022 meeting. 

 Item 23 – Population Needs Assessment: Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 
2014 which is to be re-scheduled from the Executive’s 14 February, 2022 meeting to its 
21 March, 2022 meeting  

 Item 36 to 38 – Quarterly Performance Monitoring reports which are new items for the 
Executive’s September, 2022 meeting. 

 Item 39  – Social Services Improvement Progress Report which is also a new item for 
the Executive’s September, 2022 meeting 

 Renting Homes (Fees etc.) (Wales) Act 2019 – implementation arrangements – a new 
item not on the published work programme requested for the Executive’s 14 February, 
2022 meeting. 

 
It was resolved to confirm the Executive’s updated forward work programme for the 
period January, to August, 2022 with the additional change outlined at the meeting. 

 
6 DRAFT REVENUE BUDGET 2022/23  

 
Councillor Robin Williams, Portfolio Member for Finance presented the report by the 
Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer setting out the Executive’s provisional 
revenue budget for 2022/23. 
 
The provisional settlement for Local Government in Wales announced on 21 December, 
2021 shows an increase of £456m in the overall level of funding for Wales which is 
equivalent to a 9.8% increase in cash terms. For Anglesey, the increase in comparison to 
the Aggregate External Funding (AEF) in 2021/22 is £9.74m or 9.27%. While the increase 
is to be welcomed and provides the Council with an opportunity to invest in services for the 
first time in many years, the positivity has to be caveated by what the 2022/23 provisional 
settlement says about subsequent years with an indicative rise of 3.5% in the AEF for 
Wales indicated for 2023/24 which would still make it possible to continue to invest in 
services should that increase be replicated for Anglesey before the position begins to 
worsen again in 2024/25. The figures presented include estimated provision for pay awards 
regarding which there remains an element of uncertainty - and other staffing pressures, 
non-pay inflation, movement in pupil numbers, levies including for the newly established 
North Wales Corporate Joint Committee, capital financing charges and contingencies. The 
budget has been developed to also allow for funding expectations from Welsh Government 



 
 

 3 

where the AEF is expected to cover other cost pressures in 2022/23 for which no extra 
funding will be provided by Welsh Government. These include payment of the Real Living 
Wage to care staff, homelessness prevention; managing the ongoing impact of the Covid 
pandemic and new duties arising from the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 
2021 and are set out in more detail in section 4.8 of the report. The settlement provides the 
Council with an opportunity to address some of the service related risks and issues that 
have arisen as a result of a long period of austerity during which capacity and provision 
have been reduced. Table 2 summarises the proposed investment in services although 
these proposals will be further examined before the adoption of the final budget proposal in 
March, 2022. 
 
After taking account of the provisional settlement from Welsh Government and the main 
budget changes (before any change in Council Tax) the starting point for the 2022/23 
budget is a shortfall of £859k which it is proposed be funded by a 2% increase in Council 
Tax (likely to be among the lowest increases in Wales) taking the Band D charge to 
£1,367.46. The proposed net revenue budget for 2022/23 is £158.365m. 
 
The Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer reported that the main financial 
risks to highlight for the budget are summarised in section 6.5 of the report; these  are not 
covered in the budget or potentially are only partly addressed and they relate to Covid 
costs and potential loss of income although it is hoped Welsh Government would step in to 
provide support should the Covid situation deteriorate significantly; uncertainty around the 
final staff pay award; general inflation with rising prices affecting the cost of purchased 
goods and services which is mitigated in part by the protection afforded  by long-term 
contracts; fluctuations in  service demand; the reduction and/or loss of grant income  and 
additional duties and costs in establishing  the new Port Health Authority. Discussions are 
also ongoing regionally with regard to agreeing certain elements of residential and care 
home fees. The initial budget proposal reflects the resources required to operate services 
at 2021/22 level but updated to take account of known changes and costs in 2022/23. The 
forecast for 2023/24 and beyond is more uncertain because of the uncertainty around 
inflation rates although based on the information available as referred to in paragraph 7.2 
of the report it is likely that investment will still be possible in 2023/24 while the indicative 
2.4% increase in AEF in 2024/25 would require a 2% Council Tax increase just to cover 
costs. 
 
Councillor Dylan Rees, Vice-Chair of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee reported from the 
Committee’s meeting earlier in the day at which the initial revenue budget proposal for 
2022/23 had been scrutinised. He confirmed that having considered all the information 
presented both written and verbally at the meeting as well as feedback from the Finance 
Scrutiny Panel, the Committee had resolved to recommend the initial draft revenue budget 
proposal for 2022/23 to the Executive to include a 2% increase in Council Tax in order to 
create a balanced and prudent budget, with no votes being cast against the proposal but 
with two abstentions. The Committee had likewise welcomed the opportunity which the 
settlement provides to invest in services in the forthcoming year. 
 
Councillor Dafydd Roberts, Chair of the Finance Scrutiny Panel confirmed that the Panel 
shared the conclusions of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee and that it deemed the initial 
draft revenue budget proposal for 2022/23 to be reasonable and based on sound 
estimates; the Panel also acknowledged the risks around the budget as identified in the 
Section 151 Officer’s report. 
 
The Executive collectively welcomed the opportunity which the provisional settlement 
provides to make much needed investment in services after a very long period of service 
cuts and retrenchment and was keen to emphasise that the approval of the draft initial 
budget proposal is the culmination of a budget development process that has taken many 



 
 

 4 

months and involved hours of discussion, analysis and challenge. Although the provisional 
settlement was acknowledged as positive the Executive recognised that the financial 
situation is not without risk with Councillor  Robin Williams Portfolio Member for Finance 
highlighting the additional requirements befalling the Council in undertaking the duties as 
the Port Health Authority for Holyhead as a particular challenge as there is no certainty that 
the income generated will cover the costs meaning there may be an additional unquantified 
cost for the Council in 2022/23 which is not funded in the proposed budget. 
Representations to Welsh Government including by letter on this matter have not 
persuaded Welsh Government to commit to providing additional financial support to meet 
the risk although discussions are ongoing.  
 
It was resolved to approve the following – 

 

 The initial proposed budget for 2022/23 of £158.365m. 

 A proposed increase in Council Tax of 2%, taking the Band D charge to £1,367.46. 

 That the Executive seek the opinion of the public on the initial budget proposal 
and Council Tax rise for 2022/23. 

 
7 CAPITAL BUDGET 2022/23 – INITIAL PROPOSAL  

 
Councillor Robin Williams, Portfolio Member for Finance presented the report by the 
Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer setting out the draft Capital Budget 
proposal for 2022/23. 
 
The draft Capital Budget for 2022/23 takes into account the principles set out in the Capital 
Strategy as approved by both the Executive and Full Council in March, 2021.The proposed 
Capital Programme for 2022/23 totals £35.961m and is funded from the sources set out in 
Table 1 of the report. The General Capital grant from Welsh Government has reduced by 
£677k compared to the funding received in 2021/22 with it being proposed therefore that 
£1.681m be drawn from General Balances to help fund the proposed programme. The 
capital programme proposes spend on existing assets (£5.042m), new one off projects as 
per Table 3 of the report to include the upgrade of public toilets and provision of match 
funding for flood relief schemes (£1.432m), and new one off projects to be  funded from 
earmarked reserves, service reserves and unsupported borrowing(£783k) – Table 4 of the 
report. Due to the significant amount of Welsh Government funding for the 21st Century 
Schools Programme, the Council is committed to funding these schemes through the use 
of unsupported borrowing and the capital receipts from the sale of old school sites. The 
estimated cost of the programme in 2022/23 is £8.598m. The proposed programme under 
the Housing Revenue Account which is a ring fenced budget for managing income and 
expenditure relating to the Council’s housing stock will see continued investment in existing 
stock as well as the development of new properties. 
 
The Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer affirmed the reduction in the 
General Capital Grant for 2022/23 which has led to a shortfall in the capital budget which 
after careful consideration the Executive is proposing be met from General Balances 
having concluded that given the robustness of the General Balances, utilising the balances 
to support capital expenditure in 2022/23 would not be unreasonable and would not put the 
General Reserve position at risk. Although General Capital Grant allocation is expected to 
increase in 2024/25 the overall capital budget position will be tighter making it difficult to 
formulate a capital programme that is not limited to the refurbishment and replacement of 
existing assets.  
 
Councillor Dylan Rees, Vice-Chair of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee reporting from the 
Committee’s meeting that morning confirmed Scrutiny’s endorsement of the 2022/23 



 
 

 5 

Capital Budget proposal with no votes against. Councillor Dafydd Roberts, Chair of the 
Finance Scrutiny Panel likewise confirmed the Panel’s support for the proposed capital 
budget as a reasonable use of resources. 
 
It was resolved to recommend to the Full Council the following capital programme for  
2022/23 – 
      

          £’000 
 
2021/22 Schemes Brought Forward  1,322 
Refurbishment/Replacement of Assets      5,042 
New One Off Capital Projects   1,432 
New One Off Capital Projects (funded 
from Reserves and Unsupported 
Borrowing)                                                    783 
21st Century Schools          8,598 
Housing Revenue Account                 18,784 

Total Recommended Capital  
Programme 2022/23                                            35,961 
 
Funded By – 
 
General Capital Grant               1,486 
Supported Borrowing General                      2,157 
General Balances                       1,681 
21st Century Schools Supported 
Borrowing                                      1,168 
21st  Century Schools Unsupported 
Borrowing                              5,261 
HRA Reserve & in Year Surplus                 10,099 
HRA Unsupported Borrowing        6,000 
Capital Receipts                  600 
External Grants             4,854 
Earmarked Reserves           1,195 
General Fund Unsupported Borrowing             138 
2021/22 Funding Brought Forward          1,322 
     
2022/23 Total Capital Funding         35,961 

      
  
 

8 RESPONDING TO THE HOUSING CHALLENGE - SHARED EQUITY POLICY  

 
Councillor Alun Mummery, Portfolio Member for Housing and Supporting Communities 
presented the report by the Head of Housing Services which incorporated the Shared 
Equity Policy designed to offer First Time Buyers an opportunity to obtain an equity loan to 
enable them to purchase a suitable home in their local area which would otherwise be 
unaffordable. 
 
As part of its range of initiatives to offer affordable housing, Housing Services propose to 
introduce a Shared Equity Policy which will assist those who are unable to buy their home 
on the open market and those unable to gain access to Social Housing. Buying a home 
remains outside the range of many first-time buyers due to high property prices relative to 
local income and the deposits required. The Shared Equity Policy assists in meeting two 



 
 

 6 

objectives identified within the Service’s Housing Strategy which are - firstly the 
development of the right homes for Anglesey’s future and - secondly, making the best use 
of existing housing stock and improving homes and communities with the action being to 
offer social rented properties, intermediate rents, self-build and assistance to first time 
buyers. 
 
The Head of Housing Services confirmed that the Shared Equity Policy is one of the 
options which the Service is utilising to respond to the local housing challenge and to assist 
local households to access affordable homes to buy and that the policy will widen the range 
of affordable homes that can be offered for both existing and Council build properties. As of 
December, 2021 there were 458 applicants registered for affordable properties on the Tai 
Teg website with 260 of these applicants looking to purchase an affordable property on 
Anglesey  
 
The Executive welcomed the Shared Equity Policy as a positive addition to the range of 
initiatives which Housing Services are developing to respond to the local housing challenge 
and also as a constructive use of the Council Tax Premium which is used to fund these 
initiatives. 
  
It was resolved to approve the Shared Equity Policy. 

 
9 EXCLUSION OF  THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
It was considered and was resolved Under Section 100 (A) (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, to exclude the press and public from the meeting during the 
discussion on the following item on the grounds that it involved the disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 12, 13 and 14 of Schedule 12A of the 
said Act and in the Public Interest Test presented. 

 
10 RESPONSE TO THE LOCAL HOUSING CHALLENGE - DEVELOPMENT BY YSBYTY 

PENRHOS STANLEY, HOLYHEAD  

 
Councillor Alun Mummery, Portfolio Member for Housing and Supporting Communities 
presented the confidential report by the Head of Housing Services seeking the Executive’s 
approval for the development of 23 new houses that will be available to local residents as 
affordable homes to buy or rent in response to the current housing challenge on land near 
Ysbyty Penrhos Stanley, Holyhead. 
 
The Executive was advised of the location and layout of the proposed development and 
that the need for these homes in Holyhead has been confirmed by the Tai Teg affordable 
housing register. Financing would be based on the financial model used to assess the 
viability of housing developments and approved by the Section 151 Officer and Head of 
Housing Services for each individual development with the aim being to build highly 
efficient new homes. Subject to approval, the development timescale would be as broadly 
outlined. 
 
It was resolved to approve the development of 23 new houses that will be available 
to local residents as affordable homes to buy or rent in response to the current 
housing challenge on land next to Ysbyty Penrhos Stanley, Holyhead. 

 
 
  

 
 Councillor Llinos Medi 
 Chair 



 
 

 7 

 


